[Underground District]

CREATING UNDERGROUND DISTRICT NO. <u>341</u> IN SPOFFORD ALLEY AND JOHN STREET AREA.

NOTE: This entire Section is new.

Be it ordained by the people of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 901, et seq. of Article 18, Chapter X, Part II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Public Works Code), the Board of Supervisors does hereby create the following underground district:

Underground District No. 341

(Spofford Alley and John Street)

District covering Spofford Alley (all) and John Street (all).

Section 2. The undergrounding of facilities within this underground district is in the general public interest in that said action will eliminate a heavy concentration of overhead wires and is being done in conjunction with other public improvements.

24

25

J:\Underground\Chinatown Alleys\SpofJohnLeg.doc

grh



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails Ordinance

File Number:

981795

Date Passed:

Ordinance creating Underground District No. 341 in Spofford Alley and John Street Area.

December 14, 1998 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Medina, Newsom,

Teng, Yaki, Yee

December 21, 1998 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Medina, Newsom,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Teng

File No. 981795

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on December 21, 1998 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

DEC 2 4 1998

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.